## RESOLUTION

## DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES GRANT AWARD -

## ALCOHOL ENFORCEMENT - \$22,095

- WHEREAS, the James City County Police Department has been awarded a highway safety grant from the Virginia Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) Highway Safety Office for \$22,095; and
- WHEREAS, funds in the amount of \$620 will be used for training and conferences, \$2,995 will be used for the purchase of a LIDAR, and the balance will be used for overtime pay for traffic enforcement focusing on impaired driving; and
- WHEREAS, the grant requires only an in-kind match, which is available through the fuel and maintenance costs for police vehicles that participate in traffic enforcement duties.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, accepts the \$22,095 grant awarded by the Virginia DMV.
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, hereby authorizes the following appropriation to the Special Projects/Grants Fund:

Revenue:

FY14 DMV - Alcohol Enforcement

\$22,095

Expenditure:

FY14 DMV - Alcohol Enforcement

\$22,095

John J. McGlennon Chairman, Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:	4
An Mas	l f
Robert C. Middaugh	0

Clerk to the Board

	<u>AYE</u>	NAY	<b>ABSTAIN</b>
MCGLENNON	×		
JONES	<u>×</u>		
KENNEDY	X		
ICENHOUR	<u>×</u>		
BRADSHAW	×		

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 10th day of September, 2013.

AlcoEnfoGrant res